

No. 07-1628

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

Pearl Cottier and Rebecca Three Stars,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

City of Martin, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of South Dakota

APPELLEES' BRIEF

Bryan Sells
Laughlin McDonald
American Civil Liberties Union
2600 Marquis One Tower
245 Peachtree Center Avenue
Atlanta, GA 30303
(404) 523-2721

Patrick Duffy
Duffy & Duffy
P.O. Box 8027
629 Quincy Street, Suite 105
Rapid City, SD 57709-8027
(605) 342-1963

Attorneys for the Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary of the Case. ii

Corporate Disclosure Statement. iii

Table of Contents. iv

Table of Authorities. vii

Statement of the Issues. 1

Statement of the Case. 3

Statement of the Facts. 6

 1. The City of Martin adopts Ordinance 122. 6

 2. Indian voters challenge Ordinance 122. 8

 3. The district court initially rules for the
 defendants. 10

 4. The Eighth Circuit reverses. 14

 5. The district court rules for the plaintiffs on
 remand. 17

 A. The History of Discrimination. 18

 B. The Extent of Racially Polarized Voting. 20

 C. Other Potentially Dilutive Voting Practices. 22

 D. Access to a Candidate Slating Process. 22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—CONTINUED

E. The Effects of Past Discrimination.. 23

F. Racial Appeals. 23

G. Lack of Indian Elected Officials.. 24

H. Unresponsiveness.. 25

I. Tenuousness.. 25

J. Lack of Proportionality. 26

K. Ultimate Finding of Vote Dilution. 26

6. The district court implements a remedial plan after
the defendants decline to do so.. 27

Summary of the Argument. 31

Standards of Review. 33

Argument. 35

I. The district court’s ultimate finding of vote dilution is not
clearly erroneous.. 35

II. The district court did not abuse its discretion when it
adopted Plan C as the remedy in this case. 42

Certificate of Compliance.. 50

Certificate of Service. 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Aaron v. Target Corp., 357 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2004) 34

Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, 470 U.S. 564 (1985) 34

Bethea v. Levi Strauss and Co., 916 F.2d 453 (8th Cir. 1990) 45

Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine,
336 F. Supp. 2d 976 (D.S.D. 2004) 18, 33, 34, 37, 39

Buckanaga v. Sisseton Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 54-5,
804 F.2d 469 (8th Cir. 1986) 41

Cane v. Worcester County, 35 F.3d 921 (4th Cir. 1994) 47

Cane v. Worcester County, 59 F.3d 165 (4th Cir. 1995) 47

Clark v. Calhoun County, 88 F.3d 1393 (5th Cir. 1996) 36

Connor v. Finch, 431 U.S. 407 (1977) 34

Cottier v. City of Martin, 445 F.3d 1113 (8th Cir. 2006) passim

Cottier v. City of Martin, 466 F. Supp. 2d 1175 (D.S.D. 2006) . . . 5, 7

Cottier v. City of Martin, 475 F. Supp. 2d 932 (D.S.D. 2007) 5

Harvell v. Blytheville Sch. Dist. No. 5,
71 F.3d 1382 (8th Cir. 1995) 1, 33, 35, 38, 40, 41

Holder v. Hall, 512 U.S. 874 (1994) 48

Jenkins v. Red Clay Consol. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.,
4 F.3d 1103 (3rd Cir. 1993) 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

Johnson v. De Grandy, 512 U.S. 997 (1994).. 1, 35, 39

Johnson v. Mortham, 915 F. Supp. 1529 (N.D. Fla. 1995). 48

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry,
126 S. Ct. 2594 (2006) 33

Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Elgin Warehouse and Equip.,
4 F.3d 567 (8th Cir. 1993).. 46

*Little Earth of the United Tribes, Inc. v. United States Dep’t of Hous.
and Urban Dev.*, 807 F.2d 1433 (8th Cir. 1986).. 43-45

Morris v. American Nat’l Can Corp., 988 F.2d 50 (8th Cir. 1993) . 43

Mosley v. City of Northwoods, 415 F.3d 908 (8th Cir. 2005).. . 37, 43

Nipper v. Smith, 39 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994) 47, 48

Sanchez v. Colorado, 97 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 1996). 36

Stabler v. Thurston County, 129 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir. 1997).. . 37, 39

Tadlock v. Powell, 291 F.3d 541 (8th Cir. 2002).. 33

Thornburg v. Gingles, 478 U.S. 30 (1986).. . . 1, 4, 10, 33, 38, 40-42

United States v. Blaine County, 363 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004).. . . 41

United States v. Charleston County, 365 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2004) .42

United States v. Vertac Chem. Corp.,
453 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir. 2006) 33, 46

Uno v. City of Holyoke, 72 F.3d 973 (1st Cir. 1995). 36

Westwego Citizens for Better Gov't v. City of Westwego,
946 F.2d 1109 (5th Cir. 1991). 41
